WRWC 13-11-3

FIFTH AMENDMENT
TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL
PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF SERVICES

The following Sections of the COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement’™), dated
November 7, 2008, entered into between Washoe County (the “County™), a political subdivision of
the State of Nevada, and the Western Regional Water Commission (the "WRWC"), a Joint Powers
Authority created pursuant Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada 2007, the “Western Regional Water
Commission Act” and cooperative agreement under Chapter 277, Nevada Revised Statutes, are
hereby amended to provide as follows:

2. TERM.

The term of this Agreement, unless otherwise terminated or extended as provided herein, shall be
from the “Effective Date™ of this Agreement, as further defined in Section 7, until June 30, 2019.
4, REIMBURSEMENT.
For each year of this Agreement, or for future years of the Agreement should the Parties
mutually agree to continue this arrangement, the WRWC will allocate sufficient resources in its
annual budget to fully and promptly reimburse the County for the wages, benefits, and allocated
overhead of the Assigned Employees attributable to providing the Services defined in Section
3.5, above. For budgeting purposes, compensation for the Services provided shall be set at a
level sufficient and equivalent to cover fully the County’s actual direct and indirect costs for the
Services provided, including wages, hours, compensatory time, sick leave, special sick leave,
annual leave, insurance premiums, worker’s compensation coverage and claims, and all other
benefits the County now provides, or may provide in the future. Reimbursable allocated
overhead shall include, but not be limited to, the categories and items listed in Exhibit F, subject
to approval of the WRWC Water Resources Program Manager, to carry out the specific intention

of the Parties to fully reimburse the County for all of its direct and indirect costs related to

Page 1 of 3



WRWC 13-11-3
providing the Services. The County shall be responsible for the payment of any insurance and
Worker’s compensation claims that were made by the Assigned Employees prior to the Effective
Date of this Agreement. Reimbursement will be in the form of a Journal Entry transferring funds
from the Regional Water Management Fund to an applicable fund designated by the County, and
shall exclude documented wages, benefits, and allocated overhead attributable to tasks and duties
performed by the Assigned Employees for the benefit of the County pursuant to Section 3.7,
above. Such fund transfer shall occur at the end of each County two-week pay period except for

reimbursement of allocated overhead which shall occur at least annually.

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is incorporated herein
by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

This Fifth Amendment is effective July 1, 2017, regardless of the dates of execution by the

Parties ("Effective Date").

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION  WASHOE COUNTY

Dated this ay of ' , 2017 Dated this Zﬁfl\ay of , 2017

:/, //

‘v aug ob L%,y/“ =

Chai Chair, Washoe Courity Commission
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Rhodes Law Offices, Ltd. Washoe County District Attorney
e Q _ %&__—————- By o 47 1/%4 ﬂﬂdﬂ%
@ odes, WRWC Legal Counsel Paul A - Lipparetli

Assistant District Attorney

Page 2 of 3



1. Washoe County Community Services Department (“CSD")

WRWC 13-11-3

EXHIBIT F
OVERHEAD CATAGORIES

Categories identified as benefiting the Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”) may include the
following; however, additional categories may also be applicable. The basis of allocation and final
categories will be evaluated and finalized by the WRWC Water Resources Program Manager and
County Management.
Finance and Administrative Staff who provide service to the WRWC, including all employee-

d.

b.

2. Washoe County General Fund — Utilities Indirect Cost Allocation Plan

e N

il raii

£ T 0 5 3

related costs outlined in Section 4 of the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement.

Services and Supplies
Building Janitorial
Building Alarm
Repairs and Maintenance
Copy Machine Expense
Office Supplies
Telephone / Land Lines
Office Space
Electric and Gas
Water and Sewer

Software (not provided by Information Technology Dept.)

Depreciation (as applicable)

County Manager
Community Relations
Management Services
Internal Audit
Comptroller / Accounting
Budget Division
Purchasing Administration
Telecommunications
information Technology Supplies and Services
Enterprise Infrastructure
WiNnet

Human Resources

. County Treasurer

Public Works Administration
General Services Administration
Facility Management
Prefunded Retiree Health Fund

Page 3 of 3



WRWC 13-11-2

FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL
PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF SERVICES

The following Section of the COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”), dated
November 7, 2008, entered into between Washoe County {the “County™), a political subdivision of
the State of Nevada, and the Western Regional Water Commission (the "WRWC"), a Joint Powers
Authority created pursuant Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada 2007, the “Western Regiona[ Water
Commission Act” and cooperative agreement under Chapter 277, Nevada Revised Statutes, is
hereby amended to provide as follows:

2. TERM.

The term of this Agreement, unless otherwise terminated or extended as provided herein,

shall be from the “Effective Date” of this Agreement, as further defined in Section 7, until June 30,

2017.

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is incorporated herein

by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect,

This Fourth Amendment is effective July 1, 2016, regardless of the dates of execution by the

Parties ("Effective Date").

Page 1 of 2



WRWC 13-112

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment,

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION  WASHOE COUNTY

Dated tmsZﬂ‘”a of ML 2016 Dated thish & tay of AL 2016
/ By \\NW\\ ¢

Vﬁl {1 Hartuig Kitty Jung M (,5 \

Cha inan Charr, Washoe Cobdaly Commission
APPROVED AS TO FORM:; APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Rhodes Law Offices, Ltd. Washoe County District Attomcy

B}f%&’ﬁ /z/;mé& &

Paul A. Lipparelli ©
Assistant District Aftorney

. Rhodes, Legal Counsel

Page 2 of 2

- \'\- .‘
- \_ﬂ.g} i



EXHIBITE
OVERHEAD CATAGORIES

1. Washoe County Community Services Depariment (“CSD"}
Categories identified as benefiting the Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC") may include the
following; however, additional categories may also be applicable. The basis of allocation and final
categories will be evaluated and finalized by the WRWC Water Resources Program Manager and County
Management.
a. Finance and Administrative Staff who provide service to the WRWC, including all employee-
related costs outlined in Section 4 of the Third Amendment to the Agreement,

b. Services and Supplies
Building lanritorial
Building Alarm
Repairs and Maintenance
Copy Machine Expense
Office Supplies
Telephone / Land Lines
Office Space
Electric and Gas
Water and Sewer
Software (not provided by Information Technology Dept.)
Depreciation {as applicabie)

2. Washoe County General Fund — Water Resources Indirect Cost Allocation Plan
County Manager
Community Relations
Management Services
Internal Audit
Comptroller / Accounting
Budget Division
Purchasing Administration
Telecommunications
Information Technology Supplies and Services
Enterprise Infrastructure
WiNnet
. Human Resources
. County Treasurer
Public Works Administration
General Services Administration
Facility Management
Prefunded Retiree Health Fund

TW o a0 oo

For

2D o5 3



THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL
PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF SERVICES

The following Sections of the COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement™), dated
November 7, 2008, entered into between Washoe County (the “County”), a political subdivision of
the State of Nevada, and the Western Regional Water Commission (the "WRWC"), a Joint Powers
Authority created pursuant Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada 2007, the “Western Regional Water
Commission Act” and cooperative agreement under Chapter 277, Nevada Revised Statutes, are
hereby amended to provide as follows:

2. TERM,

The term of this Agreement, unless otherwise terminated or extended as provided herein, shall be
from the “Effective Date” of this Agreement, as firther defined in Section 7, until June 30, 2016.

4, REIMBURSEMENT,

For each year of this Agreement, or for future years of the Agreement should the Parties
mutually agree to continue this arrangement, the WRWC will allocate sufficient resources in its
annual budget to fully and promptly reimburse the County for the wages, benefits, and allocated
ovethead of the Assigned Employees attributable to providing the Services defined in Section
3.5, above. For budgeting purposes, compensation for the Services provided shall be set at a
level sufficient and equivalent to cover fully the County’s actual direct and indirect costs for the
Services provided, including wages, hours, compensatory time, sick leave, special sick leave,
annual leave, insurance premiums, worker’s compensation coverage and claims, and all other
benefits the County now provides, or may provide in the future. Reimbursable allocated
overhead shall include, but not be limited to, the categories and items listed in Exhibit E, subject
to approval of the WRWC Water Resources Program Manager, to carry out the specific intention

of the Parties to fully reimburse the County for all of its direct and indirect costs related to
Page 1 of 3



providing the Services. The County shall be responsible for the paynmient of any insurance and
Worker’s compensation claims that were made by the Assigned Employees prior to the Effective
Date of this Agreement. Reimbursement will be in the form of a Journal Entry transferring funds
from the Regional Water Management Fund to an applicable fund designated by the County, and
shall exclude documented wages, benefits, and allocated overhead attributable to tasks and duties
performed by the Assigned Employees for tile benefit of the County pursuant to Section 3.7,
above. Such fund transfer shall occnr at the end of each County two-week pay period except for
reimbursement of allocated overhead which shall occur at least semi-annually,

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions sct forth above is incorporated herein
by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

This Third Amendment is effective July 1, 2015, regardless of the dates of execution by the

Parties ("Effective Date"),

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment,

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION  WASHOE COUNTY

Dated this __ day'of 2015 Dated this /%y of , 2015
By 4;/ b4 ByW\oM,P,@,B“,tLq /é
Vaﬁgh@{artung 27 Marsha Berkbigler
Chairman Chair, Washoe County Com ission
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Rhodes Law Offices, Ltd, Washoe County District Attorney

Bmg ,%M, By A % /EZ%

John B). Rhodes, Legal Counsel Paul A. Lighrelli
Assistant District Attorney



1. Washoe County Community Services Department (“CSD")

EXHIBIT E
OVERHEAD CATAGORIES

Categories identified as benefiting the Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”) may include the
following; however, additional categories may also be applicable. The basis of aliocation and final

categoties will be evaluated and finalized by t

Management.
Finance and Administrative Staff who provide service ta the WRWC, including all employee-

a.

b.

2. Washoe County General Fund - Water Resources Indirect Cost Allocation Plan

a
b
c
d.
e,
f.
g
h

2P o33 &

refated costs outlined in Section 4 of the Third Amendment to the Agreement.

Services and Supplies
Building Janitorial
Bullding Alarm
Repairs and Maintenance
Copy Machine Expense
Office Supplies
Telephone / Land Lines
Office Space
Electric and Gas
Water and Sewer

Software (not provided by Information Technology Dept.)

Depreciation {as applicable)

County Manager
Community Relations

Management Services

Internal Audit

Comptroller / Accounting

Budget Division

Purchasing Administration
Tefecommunications

Information Technology Supplies and Services
Enterprise Infrastructure

WiNnet

Human Resources

. County Treasurer

Publlc Works Administration
General Services Administration
Facility Management
Prefunded Retiree Health Fund

he WRWC Water Resources Program Manager and County

Page 3 of 3



WRWC [3-11

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL

PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFEF SERVICES

The following Sections of the COOPERATIVIE; AGREEMENT (lhe “Agreement™), dated
November 7, 2008, entered into between Washoe County (the “County™), a political subdivision of
the State of Nevada, and the Western Regional Water Commission (the "WRWC™, a Joint Powers
Authority created pursuant Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada 2007, the “Wcstct"n Regional Water
Commission Act™ and cooperative agreement under Chapter 277, Nevada Revised Slatutes, are
hereby amended to provide as follows:

2. TERM.
The term of this Agrecment, unless otherwise terminated or extended as provided herein, shall be
from the “Effective Date” of this Agreement, as further detined in Section 7, until June 30, 2015,

3.7  Secrvices to WRWC and NNWPC. The County shall require the Assigned
imployees to devote their productive time, ability and altention exclusively to the business of
the WRWC and NNWPC during the term of this Agreement except, at the request of the Washoe
County Dircctor o Water Resources, and subject to availability as determined by and in the sole
discretion of the WRWC Water Resources Program Manager designated in Exhibit B, the
Assigned Employees may devote a portion of their productive lime, ability and attention to tasks
and duties for the benefit of the Counly, provided also that the performance of such tasks and
duties does not conflict or interfere with the Seevices to be provided under Section 3.5, above,
To the oxtent that the Assigned Employces perform such tasks and dutics for the County, their
corresponding wages, bencfits, and allocated overhead (as defined in Section 4, below) shall be
[:éw sole responsibility of the County, shall be documented by written record, and shall not be
subject to reimbursement as provided under Section 4, below. The provisions of this Section 3.7

shall be retroactive for the 2011 calendar year. The Assigned Employees shall not during the



normal working day, except as provided immediately above, directly or indircetly render any
services of a business, commercial or professional nature Lo any person, firm or entity other than
WRWC and the NNWPC,
4. REIMBURSEMENT,

For cach ycar ol this Agreement, or for [ulure years of the Agreement should the Partics
muiually agree to continue this arrangement, the WRWC will allocale suflicient resources in it
annual budget to fully and promptly reimburse the County for the wages, benefits, and allocated
overhead of the Assigned Employces attributable to providing the Scrvices defined in Scction
3.5, above, For budgeling purposes, compensation for the Services provided shall be set al a
level sufficient and equivalent to cover fully the County’s actual direct and indirect costs for the
Services provided, including wages, hours, compensatory time, sick leave, special sick leave,
annual [eave, insurance premiums, worker’s compensation coverage and claims, and all other
benefits the County now provides, or may provide in the future. Reimbursable allocated
overhead shall include, but not be Hmited to, the categories and items listed in Exhibit D, as the
same subject to approval of the WRWC Water Resources Program Manager , to carry out the
specific intention of the Partics to fully reimburse the County for all of its dircet and indirect
cosls related to providing the Services. The Counly shall be responsible for the payment of any
insurance and Worker’s compensation claims that were made by the Assigned Employees prior
to the Bffective Date of this Apreement. Reimbursement will be in the form of a Journal Entry
transferring funds from the Regional Water Management Fund lo the County's Water Enterprise
fund, and shall exclude documented wages, benefits, and allocated overhead ativibutable to tasks
and dutics performed by the Assigned Employees for the benefit of the County pursuant to
Section 3.7, above. Such fund transfer shall oceur at the end of each County (wo-week pay

period except for reimbursement of allocated overbead which shall oceur at least semi-annually.

Page 2 of 3



Section 6 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following is inscrted
in its place and stead:

6. REFERENCES TO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Any references lo the County's Department of Water Resources, or the Director of that
department, in the Agreement, the First Amendment to the Agreement, or this Second
Amendment to the Agreement,, shall be deemed to refer to the County's Community Services
Department, or the Divector of that department,

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is incotporated herein
by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full foree and
effect.

This Sccond Amendment is effective July 1, 2013, except as provided in Scetion 3.7, above,
regardless of the dates of exceution by the Parties ("Effective Date™).

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment,

WESTERN RF"GION/‘\I WATER COMMISSION  WASHOL COUNTY

Dated this (_\__ duy of Ou_g_ 5}&%@ 2013 Dated thisoz i d<ay ______ 52013
s ) ﬁ%

By_. /. N AN o By /

Mike Carrigan, Chairr man ZS David Humke

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Rhodes Law Offices, Lid. Washoe County District Attorney

", C‘”‘\x) f'—"— M_h By X/Z}C///Q/{fﬁ Jé*——ﬂ-

By, 4_/%35? s %Zm’/ — Deputy Distridt Attorney

( John B, Rhodes, Log gal Counscl

gt

Page Y ol'3



FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL
PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFE SERVICES

The lollowing Sections of the COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT (the “Aprecment™),
dated November 7, 2008, ertered into between Washoe County, a polilical subdivision of (he State
of Nevada (the “County”), and the Western Regional Water Commission, a Joint Powers Authority
ereated pursuant Chapter 531, Statites of Nevada 2007, the “Weslern Regional Water Comimission
Act” and eooperative ugreement under Chaplor 277 (the "WRWC"), or individually, “Party, or
collectively, as the context requires, “Parties”, are hereby amended to provide as follows:

2 TERM,
The term of this Apreement, unless otherwise terminated or extended ay provided herein, shall be
from the “Bffective Date™ of this Agreement, as further defined in Section 7, unti] June 30, 2014,

37 Services to WRWC and NNWPC, County shall require the Assighed

Hmployees 10 devote their productive time, ability and attention exclusively (o the business of (he
WRWC and NNWPC during the tem of this Agrocment excepl, at the request of the Washoce
Counly Direclor of Water Resonrens, an.d subject to availability as determined by and in the sole
diseretion of the WRWC Waler Resources Manager desipnated i Fxhibi B, the Assigned
Employees may devote a portion of their procuctive (ime, ability and atfention 1o tasks and duties
for the benelit of the County, provided also that the performance of such tasks and duties do 1nof
conflict or inferlore with the Services 10 be provided under Section 3.5, above., To the extent that
the Assipned Employees purform such tasks and dutics for (he County, their corresponding,
wages and benelits shall be the sole responsibility of the County, shall be documented by wrillen
record, and shall not be subject to reimbursement as provided under Scetion 4., below. The

provisions of thig Seetion 3.7 shall be retroactive for the 2011 calendur yoar. The Assi gned



Limployees shall not during the normal working day, except as provided immediately above,
dircetly or indirectly render any services of a business, commercial or professional nalure o any
person, firm or entity other than WRW( and the NNWPC,

4, RETMBURSEMENT.
For each yeur of this Agrecment, or for future years of the Agreement should the Partics mutually
agree to continue this arrangement, the WRWC will allocate sufficient resources in is annul
budget to fully and promiptly reimburse the County for the wages mnd benefits of the Assigned
Employces attributable to providing the Servicos defined in Seetion 3.5, above. for budpeting
purposes, compensation for the Services provided shall be sct at a level sufficient and equivalent
to cover fully the Counly’s actual costs for the Services provided, including wages, hours,
compensatory time, sick leave, special sick loave, mnual feave, insurance premiums, worker’s
compensation coverage and claims, and all other benelils the County now provides, or may
provide in the future, The County shall be responsible for the payment of any insurance and
Warker’s compensation claims that were made by (he Assigned Employces prior to the Elfeclive
Date of this Apreement, Reimbursement will be in the form of'a Journal HEotry transferring finds
from the Regional Water Management Fund (o the County’s Water Bnterprise fund, and shall
exelude documented wages and henclits atiributable to (asks and duties perfotmed by the
Assigned Bmployees For the benefit of the -ounty pursuant (o Section 3.7, above, Sueh Tund
transfer shall oceur af the end of each County two-week pay period.

The Apreement as amended Lo include the revisions set forth above is incorporated herein

by reference, and all other lerms and conditions of ihe Agreement shall remain in full force and

efleet,

Papy 3 o'}



This Amendiment is cffective July [, 2011, except ns provided in Section 3.7, above,
regardless of the dafes of execution by the Partics ("Effective Dade™).

IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the Partics hereto have executed this Amendmoent.

WLSTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION  WASHOL COUNTY

"l A wd
Dated thig (ﬁii_f day of ,wm_%ﬁjﬂggygﬁ,_, 2011 Dhated this /( .ffle .ﬂaﬂf '_/a ot s 2011

H\/ f,( {C e By

Mike Carrigan, Chairman

|

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS 10 FORM;
Rhodes Law Offices, Lid, Washoe County 1istrict Atlorney
T ——
4 " £
A )t \[M/ﬁ:’ R By_ake Q GV W T T4
Rhmics Legal Counsel Depuly District Attorney Y

Page 3 ol'd

/ .:F



COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL
PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE §TARE SERVICKES

This Couperative Agreement is made and entered into this 7. day of
Aé,gﬁ/_/j{/m, 2008, by and between Washoe County, a political subdivision of the State of
Nevada (“County™), and the Western Regional Watcr Conunisgsion, a Joind Powers
Authority created pursuant Chapter 531, Stalutes of Nevada 2007, the “Westorn Regional
Water Comimission Act” and cooperative agreemont under Chaptor 277 ("WRWC, or
individually, “Party, or collectively, as the contexi racpuires, “Parlies™.

WHEREAS, the Parties are public agencics authorized by Chapler 277 of the
Nevadu Revised Statules to enter into Inlerfocal and caoperative agreements with cach
other for the performance of governmenta! [unctions; and

WHEREAS, the Clounty desires to provide lo the WRWC on a contractual and
reimbirsable basis the services of eertaln County eimployees from the County’s
Depariment of Water Resources, who have historically been fully dedicated (o supporfing
and performing the duties, functions and responsibilities necessary and proper for lhe
planning and implementation of regional water matters; and

WHIERAS, the WRWC degires to wlilize the vesources and services of these
cerlain County cmployees s contract service providers to perform duties, functions and
responsibilitics necessary and proper for the planning and implementation of regional
water maliers, and

WITEREAS, the County and the WRWC wish to formalize this Agreement to
provide for the assignment ol certaln County employees (hercinafter “Assigned
Employees™) to the WRWC, on a coniractual and reimbursable basts, (o provide
appropriate administrative and professional services for the planning and implementation
ol regienal water matters for the WRWC and the Northern Nevada Water Planning
Commission (“NNWPC™):

NOW THEREFORE, hased upon the foregoing recitals, and in consideration of
the mutual promises and benefils (o be exchanged, it is agreed between the Partics as
follows:

I, PURPOSIE.

The purpose ol this Agreement is (0 provide the WRWC and the NNWPC with
approprinte administrative and professional stafl services for the planning and
implementation of regional water matters as requested by the WRWC and the NNWPC
and according to the WRWC’s Work Plan, and adopted annual budget, subjeet (o
reimbursement as provided herein,

Cavperative Agieement with WRWC for

Contractuif Professional snd Administiative Stalf Services Page | ol 11



2 TEHRM,

The term ol this Agreement, unless otherwise terminated or extended as provided herein,
shall be from the “Bifeclive Date” of this Agreement, ag furlther-defined in Section 7,
until June 30, 2011,

3 ASSIGNED EMPLOYEES AND SCOPE OF 8ERVICES,

3.1 Assipned Bnployees, As of the Bffeclive Date of this Agreement, the County
shall assign the employee(s) identified in Exhibit A (Support Stalh) to perform
administrative support services for the NNWPC, and the employees identified in Exhibit
B (Professional $1aff) to perform professional services for lhe WRWC and NNWPC,
Services (o be porformed by the Assigned Bmployees are further defined in Seetion 3.5.

32 Lmployes Status. Assigned BEmployees rotain all rights and status of Washoe
County employees and are subject to all Coumty employment, cthics, and operalional
palicies nnd procedures,

3.3 Support Stalll In {he event the County must seleel und assign other County
personnel (o perform the Support Staff services under this Agreement, the County shall
consult with WRWC and NNWPC reparding recruitment process and selection criteri
and {he County shall select and assigi new or exisling Counly potsormel to perform such
services,

3.4 Professional Stall. With the prior written consent of the Professional Sta {1, the
County may provide written drafls of its employee perlormanee cvaluation of the
Professional Stall to the WRWC for comment al the WRWC's April mecting of each
year. The WRWC shall provide oral or writlen comments to Washoe County’s Waler
Resourees Depariment Director on the dralt evaluations and siall indicale as part of these
comments whether the WRWC dosires (o rotain such Professional Stallin their capacity
under this Agreement for the next (iscal year, County agrees (o give consideration (o the
performance evaluation comments by the WRWC in County’s employmenl evaluation of
the Professional Staff, In the event WRWC wishes 1o replace these employees, or in the
event such employces leave County employment or are otherwise terminated by the
County, Cownty and WRWC shall conlor to detenmine a replaccment/recruiiment
schedule and process, Counly shall use its best offorts to replace such eroployees, subject
to the consent of the WRWC, which consent shall not be unreasonably wilhheld,

35 Sceope of Services. The services provided hereunder by the Assigned

Bmiployees shall melude the performance of administrative support and professional
services nocessary 10 facilitale the WRWCs achieving its program goals as outlined in
the drafl Work Plan reviewed by the WRWC on May 16, 2008, attached hercto as Exhibit
C and incorporuted herein by reference, and the WRWC Budget adopled annually, us
they are both from time {o time revised or umended. Additional professional services
shall include the preparation, publication and administration of requosts for
qualifications, proposals, or bids; the preparation and administration of contraets in

Coaperitive Agreement with WRWC for

Gontreelual Professional and Adminisiralive Sd¥ Services Page 2ol ]



accardance with applicable provisions of state law for the purchase of supplics, matcvials,
equipment, contractual and consulting or professional services required by the NNWPC
and WRWC; and the preparation of recommendations and staff reports for ihe WRWC
and the NNWPC (collectively, “Services™). No member of the WRWC Board of
Trustecs may request the Assigned Employces to perform any services outside the se0pe
of the Work Plan, unless such reques( is approvad by a vote of the WRWC Board,

3.6 Direction and Supervision. The County shall require the Washoe County Director
of Waler Resources to supervise the Assigned Bmployees in their performance of the
Services contemplated hereunder, The Director shall take all steps necessary to ensure
the full and competent performance of the Assigned Employces® dutics and
respongibilitics, and shall emphasize the efTeclive operation of the WRWC and the
NNWPC. The Partics agree that during the performance of this Apreemient, the Assigned
imployecs shall remain located at and operate from their current omployment location in
the Department of Water Resources. The Direetor shall monitor, review and authorize, if
appropriate, all sick leave, vacation leave, continuing education and other such similar
recuests made by the Assigned Employees, County and WRWC agree that al the recuest
ol any Professional StalT, (he Direoctor and the Chair of the WRWC shall mect and confer
to resolve any conflicls perlaining to the direction of suel staff, :

3.7 Services to WRWC and NNWPC only. County shall require Assignoed
Zmploycoes to devote their productive time, ability and attention during the normal
working day cxelusively Lo the busingss of the WRWC and NNWPC during the term of
this Agreement. Assigned Employces shall not, during the normal working day, divectly
ar indirectly render any services of' a business, commercial or professional nature to any
person, firm or entity olher than WRWC and the NNWPC,

3.8 County Policies. County shall require Assigned Employess (o abide by the
poticics, rules, regulations and current practices and usages applicable to Count y
employees as established and amended by County fromn time to time, County shall
require Assigned Employees to perform the duties and responsibilitics faithfully and
loyally consislent with those County Poligies,

4, REIMBURSEMENT.

For cach year of this Agreement, or for futwre years of the Agreement should the Partios
mutually agree to conlinue this atrangement, the WRWC will allocate sullicien
rasources in its anoual budget to filly and promptly reimburse the County for the wages
and benefits of the Assigned Employees. For budgeting purposes, compensation for the
Services provided shall be set at a level sufficient and equivalent to cover Rty (he
Counly’s actual costs for the services provided, ineluding wages, hours, compensaiory
lime, sick leave, speeial sick leave, annual leave, insurance premiums, worker’s
compensation coverage, and all other benefits the County now provides, or may provide
in the {uture, County shall be responsible for the payment of any insurance and Worker's
cormpensation claims that were made by the Assigned Employees prior to the Bffective
Date ol this Agreement. Reimburscrent will be in the form of a Joutnal Entry

Coopurative Agreement wilh WIRWEC for

Contractun Professional nad Adminiatrative Stelf’ Services Pape 3 of 11



transferring funds fron the Regional Water Management Fund to the Water Enterprisc
fund and such fimd transfer shall oceur at the end of cach County two-week pay period,

3. TERMINATION,

5.0 Termination by Convenience. Fither Party, in its sole diseretion, may (orminate
(his Agreement for the next fiscal yoar by providing sixty (60) days prior written notice to
the other Parly. Any notice of termination issued during any fiscal year for which the
County has agreed to perform services oullined in the Work Plan or Annual Budget shalt
only be effective to the end of the fiseal year, that {s, June 30" of such fiscal yoar,

52 Terminalion by Breach and Right to Cure. Either Party may terminate Uhis
Agreement if the other Party fails to performi its obligations under this Agreement, Prios
to such tetmination, however, the Party sceking the iermination shall give the othoer Party
writien notice of the breach and of the other Party’s intent lo terminate, ' The Parly has
not entirely cured the breach within thirly (30) days of receipt of the notice, then the
Parly giving notice may lerminate the Agrecment sl any ine thereafier by giving a
writfen notice of termination,

5.3 Dissolution of WRWC, This Agreement shall terminate pon the dissolution of
the WRWC; provided, however, the County shall be compensated from existing WRWC
lunds for any work it has performed prior to termination upon WRWCs dissolution,

6, COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE AND SYSTEM SERVICLES,

County agrees (o continue to provide al its sole cost and expense all employee and hwman
resource services for the Assigned Employees, including administration of the syslems
aitd packages currently received by Assigned Bmployees for payroll, worker’s
compensation, dental, vision and health insurance and other employee wage and benefit
programs currently received by Assigned Bimployees, The County agrees Lo provide
administration of workor’s compensation claims, insurance claims and safety and risk
management services for the Assigned Employees who are contract service providers for
this Agreement. BExcopt as provided in any subsequent interlocal agreement between le
Partivs, other services than thoso berein described may be requested by the WRWC, and
may be provided by Cownity, al the Counly’s sole discretion,

7. BIFECTIVE DATIL,

Upon the ratification by the geverning boards ol the Partics, the provisions of this
Aprcement shall be retroactive to July |, 2008,

Cooperstive Agreciment willi WRWC toy

Coniraciunl Profussional and Administrativo Stalf Services fape 4 of 11



MESCELLANEOUS
8, ARBITRATION,

81 Disputes or claims avising out this Agreement, which cannot be resolved by
negoliation, shall be scttled by arbitration i accordance with NRS Chapter 38 {Uniform
Arbitration Acl of 2000), Either Parly may demand arbitration in writing, Within (en
days [rom such demand, the Parlies shall meet and confer regarding the selection of an

arbitrator,

8.2 The Partics shall agree to the mbitrator within len (10 days of the first mecling
contemplated in 8.1 above, If'the Partics cannol agres, the Parties shall each selecl a
representative Lhat is a practicing attorney who has been Heensed in the State of Nevada
for a minimum of fifteen (15) years. Thoso two individuals will then seleet the arbitrator
who must be « practicing atlorney licensed in Nevada for a minimum of fifieen (15

YEAs,

8.3 'The Parlics shall set a date for arbitration within ten (10) days of selection of an
arbitrator, andt shall follow the procedures and rules set out in NRS Chapter 38 unless
another set of rules and procedures are agreed upon,

8.4 Sach Party shall pay one hail of the bills and invoices for time and EXpenses
submitied by the wrbitrator and shall also bewr its own costs of arbitration, including
allorney’s fees. Neither Party shall be deemed the prevailing Pacty for purposes of
otherwise alloeating costs and fees,

9, HOLD HARMLESS - LIABILITY.

The WRWC agrees, to the extent allowed by Taw pursuant to Chapler 41, Nevada
Revised Statule, to indemnily and hold harmlogs County from and apgainst all claims,
citusies of action or lability, including attorneys® fees for injury or death of any person or
damage (o properly arising from, o connected Lo, the WRW(s negligence or wronpful
misconduct, or the negligence or wronglul misconduol of ils trustees, employees or
agents, in connection wilh its performance of this Apreement, Cowndy agrecs, lo the
extent allowed by law pursuant lo Chupler 41, Nevada Revised Statute, (o indeminifly and
hold harmless WRWC from and against all claims, causes of action ot lability, including
atlorneys’ foes, for injury or death of any porson or damage to properly ariging from, or
connected to, the Counly’s neglipence or wrongful misconduet, or the nepligence or
wrongful misconduet of its officers, employces or agents, in connection with the
performance of this Agreement.

10.  SEVERABILITY,

If any provision of this Agrecorent ar jls applicalion is held invalid by a court of°
competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Agresment shall not be affected.

Cooperative Agreement with WRWC for
Conlractual Profissional and Administralive SOHT Serviees

Page 5 of 11



[h MODIFICATION,

This Agresment is the entire Agreement belween the Parties. No clinnge, extension,
termination or atlempled waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be
hinding on either Parly unless exeeuted in writing by each of the Parlics.

12, ASSIGNMUENT,

Delepation and No Third-Party Benelic ary. This Agreement is entered into solely far
the benelit of the Padlies heroto. Ttshall confer no benefits, direct or indirect, on any third
persons, including employees of the Parties. No person or entily other than the Partics
themselves may rely upon or enforee any provision of this Agreement. ‘I'he decision (o
asscrt or waive any pravislon of this Agreement is solely thut of each Party. Neither
Party may ussign any tights hereunder or delegate iy duties hereunder without the prior
writfen consent of the other Party, which consent may be withheld in its sole discretion.

13 NOTICES,

All notiees, demands or olher communications required or permilted to be given in
conneetion with this Agreement, shatl be in writing, and shall be deemed deliverad when
personally delivered (o a Party (by porsonal delivery to an officer or authorized
tepresenlative or a corporate Parly) or, il mailed, three (3) business days afler deposit in
the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, addressed 1o the
Parties designated representative, whose name and contaol information shall be made
available and provided to each Parly within fon (10) days of this Agreement’s Effective
Date. Any person may change its address For notice by written notice given in aceordance
with the Toregoing provisions.

14, WAIVER,

A waiver of iy breach of any provigion of this Agreement by any Party shall nol be
construed Lo be a waiver ol any preceding or succeeding breach,

5. GOVERNING LAW; VENUE,
This Aprecrrent shall be governed, intorpreled and construed in aceordance with the Jaws

of the Stale of Nevada and venue for any aclion based upon its terms and the Partics'
performanee hereunder shall be in the Sceond Judisial Distriet Court of Washoa County.

16, MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS,

This Agreement may be modified or amended only by a wriling signod by an authorized
agent of the Party Lo be bound by (he modificalion or amendmaent,

Cooperative Agreement with WRWC for
Controcton! Professional and Adiinistrative Stalt Sorvices uge G of il



17. NON-LIABILITY OF INDIVIDUAL OFEFICERS OR EMPLOYERES OF
PARTIES,

No official or coployee of any Party to this Agrecment shall be personaily liable (o any
other Patty or any successor in inferest, in the cvent of any default or breach by the Party
or forany amount which may become due to any other Party ov its successor, or as &
resull ol any representation (except any representation regarding the authority to exceute
this Agreement), warranty or obilipation under the terms of this Agrcentent,

IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the Parties have excouted (his agroement on the dates
below noted.

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION,
A political subdivision of the State of Nevada

By: # f%

Michac! Carvigan, Chairman (3
Board of Trustees

STATE O NEVADA
COUNTY OF WASHOR
On this ’/f' [)* day of Aj{j{_,l_/(ffjl‘ﬂ{!?_ﬁc.’,--, 2008, personally appeared before me, Notary Public,

N TN (;; Lrder gt Kown (o me (o be the Chairman of the Western Regional
Water Commission, known to me (o be the Chairman, who acknowledged to me that he

cxecuted the above instrument, (/ . /
20 eer v B .«//'fﬁ.‘)dfi(,ix&.‘
Notary Public

WASHOE COUNTY, a politicul s

subdivision of the Stale of Nevada | AR P stk
[;' ; 3 Motany Publl . Stdo of Novngly £

/’ AN, 4 fl]?]:oln(.u.nnz Tl b Washeos Couny I
(,,7# fﬂ v S | M0 R iy i,y

lgy [T T ot Wé:m N LTI D YTTRTI PTF

¥ 2l
Rabert M, Larkiv, Chabrman /"’V"“/ (s
Washoe County Comimission
A'I"FES'F{ ) St
/ / (:- e Y
(1 A Clobrtod

Amy i‘lﬂl":t??',yé;§11?>\e Counly Cz‘ﬁ’k T

Cooperative Agreement with WRWC o

Contraetual Profusstonnl and Administrative Stff Sarvices Page 7 of 11

S



Exhibit A — Support Staff

e June Davis, Administralive Secrelary

Bxhibit 1§~ Professional Staff

@ Jim Smitherman, Water Resowrees Program Manager
e Clwis Wessell, Water Management Plainner

Cooperative Agreament with WILWC for
Contractuisl Professional and Adminislenlive Stal? Serviees

Page 8 of 1L



fxhibii C - Work Plan Reviewed by WRWC on May 16, 2008

Proposed Westeyn Raplonal Water Connnission Work Plan

Recommended neay-term ilems

(3B.487 7 JPA)

1, Plan for the scheduling and delivery of water resources held by public
purveyors to maximize the yield of vegional water resources and facititate the
cooperative administration of regional water conveyance and troatiment facililics
for the benefit of the public purveyors and menibers,

2. Plian for maximizing conjunctive use by the public purveyors and members,
t.e, the combined use of surfuce water, groundwaler and reclaimed walter systens
fo oplimize resourves, including an analysis of legal and procedural barriers to an
optimized conjunctive use program,

3. Water conservation plan for municipal, industrial and domeslic water
resources within the planning area, including recommendations for water
conservalion agreements among water purveyors and local governnients,

4, Plan the process for the establishment of futave service tervitories within {he
planning arvea in which the publie purveyors and all systems for the supply of
water resources which are controlled or operated by the public purveyors and
members may provide new relait or wholesale water resources o new customers,

{RWPC [ Staff Recommendations)

5. Watershed-based waler quality planning, including a plan for the development
of a Truckee River thivd-party total maximuwm daily load (I'MDL) lor
nulricnts among affected entities and regulatory agencies.

6. Develop an integraled water resources management plan for the north
valleys including water supply, wastewiter, recltimed water, storm water and
flood conlrol.

7. Develop a regional hydrologic model (o cvaluate changes in land use in the
Truckee Meadaws and the eflect on Truckee River flood hydrology, working in
conjunclion with the Truckee River Flood Project.

f. Existing, ongoing waler conservation projects, recommended by the RWPC:
e Water Audit Program
e Annual maintenance of Washoe Evapolranspivation (BT Project
¢ Certificd Landseape Technician Bxam Program
v Additional projeets as developed

Cooperaiive Agreenent with WRWC for
Contreotual Professions) and Admindsiastive SlalT Scrvices

Page 9 of 11



9. Complele the RWPC-recommended projects in progress s receive the ongoing

services listed below:

Name Provider Pereent Balanee Notes
Comygdets | Remining N
Hydrologic Criteria & Drainage WRE 9% $2,389 | Final producl being
Desipn Manual compiled for detlvery
Iload Stornge Vol Mitlgation | Nimbus Enginocery T0% 12,075 | Vinal report being
- Phase I ) . . revigwed
WaterWise Program ~ Waiershod City of Reno, Sparks, 7% 8,785 | Ongoing program
Basoed Bducationa) Progrn UNR
Groundwater Monitoring Program | Dis Gary Oppliger 30% 20,358 | Ongaing, yeur 2 of 2-
Using Satellile Radar hunges YOUr progring
Minutes for Water Planning Nl Tne 69% 4,060 | Ongoing
Commission meetings e
Minutes for WPC subeomnniitee Niki T,imm 52% 8,080 | Ongoing
meelings ) _ e '
Nearih Valleys Flood Storage City of Rano 43% 30822 1 Tinal report delivered
Mitigalion Project « Phasa 1 6/07, Tinal bill heing
preprred —
Spurks TMSA/FSA Facility Plan Stunfec 100% 105,716 | Fimad plan dellvered
1708, final bill being
O J prepared
Plan Update Assisianee BCOLOGIC 7,686 | Onpgoing
Plan Update editing & formatting | Niki Lion 20,000 | Ongoing B
Nevada Field Guide for City of Reno 0% 10,000 1 Publication expected
Constryetion siie mp'y — f | o | LB/08
Washoe BT Program DRY (Duser 27% 15,092 | Onpoing
_____ Research Tnstitute)
River Constroction Site Permitting | Kemmedy Jenks (0% A9G40 | WRWC approvul
andbouk & Wolbased Info. e o AN
Silver Lalee Playa LOMR Cliy of Reno 0% 77,072 | WRWC approval
471 108

Eeuention

Recommended intermediante- or long-term itemg

[ Develop an updated comprehensive plan by 201 [, through the Water Planning

Commission

2, Sludy and smake recornmendations lo members reparding water conservation
ordinances or fariffy to implerment the water conservation plan and the

comprehensive plan,

3. Evaluate and develop recommendations regarding the consolidation of public
purveyors in the planning arca as parl of the comprebensive plan.,

4. Plan for water respurees shortage sharing among purveyors, and implement
the plan with the approval of all allected entities,

Cooperstive Agreemont with WRWC for

Contrnetun! Professionul nad Adminisiative Smff' Servicey

Page 100/ 11




(RWPC /7 Staff items)

3. Plan for the expansion and regional integration of reclajmed water systems
and analyze legal and procedural barriers (o expanded uses of reelaimed waicer,

0. Investigale and evaluate the water quality effects caused by seplic systems in
priorily arcas,

7. Hxamine the status of the seience coneerning elimale change and consider the
possible ¢ffects to the rogion,

Cooperntive Agrooment with WRWC Tor
Contruciunl Professionsd mnd Administralive Saff Serviees Page 11 of 11



EXHIBITD
OVERHEAD CATAGORIES

1. Washoe County Community Servicas Department {“CS0”) / Water Resources Unit
Categories identified as benefiting the Western Regional Water Commission {“WRWC”} by CSD Management and WRWC
Water Resources Program Managor. Basls of allocatlon {s labor-related dollars,
a. Finance and Administrative Staff who provide service to the WRWC, including all employee-related costs
deseribed In Section 4 of the Second Amendment to the Agreement.

b. Services and Supplies

Energy Way Building Janitorial

Energy Way Bullding Alarm

Energy Way Repairs and Maintenance

Copy Machine Expense

Office Supplles

Telephone / Land Lines

Energy Way Building Lease

Energy Way Elactric and Gas

Energy Way Water and Sewer

Software (hot provided by Information Technology Dept.)

Depreciation
Tennant Improvements to £nergy Way
SAP Utility Gilling
Plotter / Scahner

2. Washoe County General Fund - Water Resources Indirect Cost Allocation Plan
County Manager

Cornrmunity Relatlons

Management Servicas

Internal Audit

Comptroller / Accounting

Budget Division

rurchasing Administration
Telecommunications

information Technology Supplies and Services
Enterprise infrastructure

WiNret

Human Resources

County Treasurer

Public Works Administration

General Services Adminlstration

Facility Management

Prefunded Retirea Health Fund

SRS o < B S < -

=

- Py =

2F 953 ~F



